
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question 
to be asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Paul Mountford  
Tel: 01270 529749  
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Cabinet Member for Environmental 
Services 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 3rd August, 2009 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS      
                 PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant 
to the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman will decide how the period of time allocated for public 
speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 
  
During public speaking time, members of the public may ask questions of the 
appropriate Cabinet member who has responsibility for the matter in question. 
Where a member of the public wishes to ask a question of a Cabinet member at an 
executive meeting, 3 clear working days’ notice must be given to the Democratic 
Services Manager. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2009. 

 
5. Off-Street Parking Places Order - The Carrs Car Park, Wilmslow   
           (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 At the meeting held on 19th May 2009, the Cabinet Member authorised the Borough 

Solicitor to advertise an intention to make an Order, the effect of which would be to 
amend the Macclesfield Borough Council (Off-Street Parking Places) (Civil 
Enforcement and Consolidation) Order 2008 to include The Carrs (Chancel Lane) 
Car Park, Wilmslow. 
 
The Cabinet Member is invited to consider the report of the Head of Safer and 
Stronger Communities which gives details of one representation received during the 
consultation period.  

 
6. Proposal to Stop-up Highway Land at 134 Nantwich Road, Crewe   
           (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Services which gives details of 

an application received from the owners of the property at 134 Nantwich Road, 
Crewe.  The request is to stop-up an area of highway land shown hatched on the 
attached plan.   

 
7. 7.5 Tonne Weight Limit: Barthomley and Surrounding Area   
           (Pages 15 - 20) 
 
 The former Crewe and Nantwich Highways and Transportation Local Joint 

Committee has previously considered reports in respect of a 7.5 tonne 
environmental weight limit in the area around Barthomley. The Local Joint 
Committee resolved to defer a decision to a future meeting. 
 
The report of the Head of Environmental Services considers the implications of 
introducing such an Order.  

 
8. Alley-Gating Scheme - Crewe South  (Pages 21 - 34) 
 
 To consider the report of the Head of Environmental Services which gives details of 

a request from the Safer Communities Partnership to make an amendment to the 
Lunt Avenue/Ruskin Road/Smallman Road/Tynedale Avenue, Crewe Gating 
Scheme in the Crewe South Ward.  
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to approve the request.  

 
PART 2 - THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
held on Thursday, 9th July, 2009 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 

Councillor D Brickhill, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

 
Officers 

Peter Hartwell, Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Paul Burns, Environmental Services 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

Councillor S Conquest, Local Member for the Crewe East Ward 

 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 19 May 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

5 RESURFACING OF THOMAS ST (WEST) CAR PARK, CREWE; 
APPROVAL OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND APPOINTMENT OF 
CONTRACTOR  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the resurfacing of Thomas St 
(West) Car Park, Crewe, including the approval of the necessary capital 
expenditure and appointment of a contractor. 
 
The present condition of the car park rendered it unsuitable for the 
imposition of charging or enforcement of regulations. The completion 
of work on the second half of the site would fulfil the requirements of 
control and space availability whilst providing the remainder of the 
estimated income. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



A new capital scheme for Thomas Street Car Park with forecast 
expenditure of £105,000 was approved by Cheshire East Cabinet on 
24th February 2009. Based on the previous experience of the works 
required on Thomas Street (East) car park, it was envisaged that the 
total cost of works would now fall below £100,000. However, when the 
scheme was approved it was classified as an "unfunded" scheme 
which, in order to proceed, would require the Service to find annual 
revenue savings of £24,000 (assuming a 5 year total payback) in order 
to fund the borrowing costs required. It was envisaged that the future 
income stream from pay and display charging on the car park, once it 
was operational, would be up to £30,000 per annum which would more 
than offset the financing costs of the scheme. In year 2009/10 this was 
expected to amount to £20,000 if charging commenced in August 
2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That provided that it is approved that the car park is to be brought into line 
with current charges at other car parks 
 
(1) the scheme of expenditure for the resurfacing of Thomas Street (West) 

Car Park, Crewe be approved; and 
 
(2) the Officers be authorised to engage a contractor for the scheme using 

the contractor previously selected by the former Crewe and Nantwich 
Borough Council, provided an exception is approved in accordance 
with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
6 INTRODUCTION OF PARKING CHARGES ON THOMAS STREET CAR 

PARK, CREWE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report proposing the introduction of 
parking charges on Thomas Street Car Park, Crewe. 
 
Thomas Street car park remained one of few car parks near the town 
centre of Crewe with no pay and display charge regime. The proposal 
was initially approved by the former Crewe and Nantwich Borough 
Council on the grounds that as demand for parking in the town 
increased, regulation of the car park would be necessary to improve 
the availability of space. 
 
The Cheshire East Cabinet had adopted a Car Parking Strategy at its 
meeting on 16 April 2009. The Strategy stipulated that in principle, all 
car parks could be considered for charging subject to the fulfilment of 
criteria stated within the charging policy. This proposal brought 
Thomas St Car Park into line with that policy. 
 
Note: Councillor Steve Conquest, who was a Local Ward Member for the 
area, was unable to attend the meeting but had forwarded his comments 
which were reported at the meeting. 

Page 2



 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) subject to statutory consultation, an amendment be made to the 

Borough of Crewe and Nantwich (General) (Off-Street Parking Places) 
(Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008 to introduce a pay and display 
system of parking at Thomas Street Car Park, Crewe; 

 
(2) charging be introduced at the Thomas Street Car Park at the level of 

charging existing in the said 2008 Order but with amendments as 
follows: Monday to Friday inclusive  8am to 5pm: Up to 1 hour = 70p; 
Up to 2hrs = £1.00; 2-4hrs = £1.50; 4 to 10hrs = £2.20; Saturday and 
Sunday: free parking. Season tickets will also be sold at a fee of £400 
per annum, limited to a maximum of 50% of available bays;  

 
(3) the additional set-up costs referred to in the report be funded via the 

new income stream; and 
 

(4) the proposal be advertised for the statutory period of 21 days and any 
objections be considered by the Cabinet Member at a subsequent 
meeting. 

 
7 AMENDMENT TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 

(CREWE AND NANTWICH) TO INCLUDE THE CIVIC CENTRE 
(LIBRARY) CAR PARK, CREWE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered an amendment to the Borough of Crewe 
and Nantwich (General) (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) 
Order 2008 to include the Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe. 
 
The Car park had previously been managed by Cheshire County Council 
outside of Car Park Order control and was not subject to enforcement. It 
was now necessary to make the amendment to enable Cheshire East 
Parking Services to manage the site properly. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 

(1) an amendment be made to the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
(General) (Off-Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) 
Order 2008 (as amended to comply with the Traffic 
Management Act 2004), the effect of which will be to introduce 
control under the Act to The Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, 
Crewe;  

 

Page 3



(2) the controlled hours be from 8am to 6pm Monday to Sunday 
inclusive, in accordance with the existing Order as applicable in 
the area of the former Borough of Crewe and Nantwich; and 

 
(3) the proposal be advertised for the statutory period of 21 days 

and any objections arising during this period be considered by 
the Cabinet Member at a subsequent meeting. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.14 pm 
 

Councillor D Brickhill 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

 
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 August 2009 
 

Report of: Head of Service - Safer and Stronger Communities 
 

Subject/Title: Off Street Parking Places Order – The Carrs Car 
Park, Chancel Lane, Wilmslow 

 

                                                                    
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides details in relation to the proposed off street parking 

places order and the representation that was received during the 
consultation relating to the proposed order. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member consider the representation received and 
decide whether, in the light of the representation, to approve the level 
of charges and authorise the Borough Solicitor to make the order in 
accordance with the advertised notice of proposals. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities Traffic Orders 

(Procedure)(England and Wales) Regulations 1996, the Council is 
obliged to give consideration to any representations that are received 
under Regulation 8 and not withdrawn before making the Order. In this 
instance only one representation has been received and this relates to 
the proposed charging structure and not to the principle of introducing 
the car park control order on The Carrs (Chancel Lane) car park, 
Wilmslow.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Wilmslow South 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Councillors G Barton, W Fitzgerald, P Menlove. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 The proposal is in accordance with Cheshire East Parking Policy 

approved by Cabinet on 21st April 2009 which supports national policy 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



objectives that seek to reduce the number of car borne commuter trips 
to encourage use of other forms of travel to work. The proposal will 
also will ensure that parking spaces are available to bona fide park and 
Parish Hall users.  As such the proposals will support both climate 
change and health agendas. 

 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 As previously reported, the capital cost of the installation of ticket 

machines and associated signage is estimated to be £3000 which can 
be funded from within existing budgets 

 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 As previously reported, the car park control scheme is intended to be 

self financing. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 To enable control to be implemented on The Carrs (Chancel Lane) car 

park an amendment order is required to vary the Macclesfield Borough 
Council (Off Street Parking Places)  (Civil Enforcement and 
Consolidation) Order 2008 in accordance with the procedure set out 
within the Local Authorities Traffic Orders (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996. 

 
9.2 Regulation 13 of the Local Authorities’ Traffic Orders 

(Procedure)(England and Wales) Regulations 1996 provides that 
before making an order the order making authority shall consider any 
objections duly made [under regulation 8] and not withdrawn. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no significant risks foreseen in respect of the decision 

requested as the proper procedures have been followed. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 

The intention to make an order on this car park was originally 
advertised on the 12th February 2009 following approval of the former 
Macclesfield Borough Council Cabinet on the 4th February 2009. 
Representations were received and the proposals were modified to 
reflect the needs of park and Parish Hall users. The proposal to make 
the order was subsequently re-advertised on the 4th June 2009 
incorporating the agreed revisions following Cabinet Member approval 
date
[...]
ant Engineer 

                Tel No:           01625 504790 
                Email:             bob.broughton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 8



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
3 August 2009 
 

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 
 

Subject/Title: Proposal to Stop Up Highway Land at 134 Nantwich 
Road, Crewe 
 

                                                              
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 An application has been received from the owners of the property at 

134 Nantwich Rd to stop up an area of highway land shown hatched on 
the attached plan. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services declare 
unnecessary and surplus to Highways Operations requirements, the 
area of highway land shown hatched on the attached plan, and 
authorise the submission of an application to the Magistrates’ Court, for 
all rights to be stopped-up over this area, in accordance with Section 
116 of the Highways Act 1980. 

. 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The proposals are consistent with the Council’s Policy on Highways 

Maintenance and are in accordance with the duty placed on the 
Authority under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
3.2 The Council has the power under Section 117 of the Highways Act 

1980 to make such an application on behalf of another person. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe South 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr David Cannon 

Cllr Dorothy Flude 
Cllr Betty Howell 

 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 None 

Agenda Item 6Page 9



 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Before an application can be made to the Magistrates’ court it will be 

necessary to notify certain parties of the proposal and to publicly 
advertise the council’s intention to make the application.  In 
considering the application, the court will determine whether the 
highway is unnecessary and in doing so, will take into account any 
representations received.  It is a possibility, therefore, that the 
Magistrates may refuse the application.  If the application is successful, 
the highway rights are extinguished and ownership of the surface will 
revert to the subsoil owner. 

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 No risks identified 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 The area of highway land is considered to be unnecessary and surplus 

to requirements. 
  
11.2    The Utility Companies have been consulted and they have no objection 

to the stopping up order. The Companies would still retain their right of 
access to any apparatus as exists. The applicant has agreed to bear 
the cost of any equipment diversions if required.  

 
11.3    The company plan to install decorative fencing, contiguous with their 

adjacent property (No 136 Nantwich Road) thereby enhancing the 
street scene in the area. 

 
11.4    The proposals are consistent with the Council’s policy on Highways 

Maintenance and the application will be submitted in accordance with 
the procedures required within Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
11.5 The matter has been considered and approved by the Crewe and 

Nantwich Local Joint Highways and Transportation Committee at their 
meeting on 26 January 2009.   

 
 

Page 10



 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 None 
 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

                The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting  
                 the report writer: 

 
Name: Gary Mallin 
Designation:   
Tel No: 01244 973909 
Email: gary.mallin@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



�

� � �

��� � � � 	 
 ���� � � � ����� � � � 
 � ����� � ��� 
 ��������� �� "!
# $ % & ' (*)�& + , & - - . / 0 ' - 1 -�2�- & '

����� � ��� 
 ����	 3 4�� 5*��	 3 4�� � � � �4 6�� 4�� � 
 � 4 687�� 
 9�� � � �
: ; ; < =�>@?
A�B C =*?
DFE = G�H =�>8I8J�?
KFL B G =�>8I8J�?

M N O P Q R ST
U

A8L B�VFW8IXJ�? Y�Z O [ \ ] ^ _�` a b

c8d�egfgh

i�j*k l m n@o p j n�q l m�rts u j�v�l n@w x*w p j"y�o l z j�{r�x@k k | w }X~*| s u�s u j�k j�l r8| � � | m*w�m�q�s u j� m*w s l m�� � j�l�m�q ��j�l��@x�� j�� s { � �8y�s xs | m@w j�l {@v@q q | p j�g� l m�~Fw@p m*k { l | }*u s ��8w x@o s u m�l | � j n8l j@k l m n@o p s | m@w| w q l | w } j�� � l m�~�w*p m*k { l | }@u sx@w n8r�x�{� j x n"s m�k l m�� j�p�o s | m@w�m�l�p | z | ��k l m�p j j n�| w }�� �� u j���u | l j � m@o w s { � m@o w p | ��� | p j*w p j��m�� � �8� � � �*� � � � �� � � � �

c8�g�g��c8�g� �X�g� �����X ¢¡¤£¥�X¦¨§�©«ª�¬@�¬
®t��£8¯g¯°����± ¯²£�³ ��±g ´���µ

¶"·

¸�¹º¸�»º�»�¼

� ½ ¾

� ¿ÁÀ � �F� �

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
 
 

Date of Meeting: 
 
3 August 2009 
 

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 
 

Subject/Title: 7.5 T Weight Limit Barthomley and Surrounding Area 
 

                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
  
1.1 Reports have previously been considered by the Crewe and 

Nantwich Highways and Transportation Local Joint Committee 
(LJC) for a 7.5T environmental weight limit in the area around 
Barthomley. The LJC resolved to defer a decision to a future 
meeting. 

 
1.2 This report considers the implications of introducing such an Order. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That an experimental traffic regulation order be introduced, the effects 
of which will be to prevent heavy commercial vehicles over 7.5 tonnes 
from proceeding along the lengths of roads shown on plan 1 (attached) 
except for access. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The data available suggests that any restriction is not justified and 

there are concerns about the effects of placing restrictions at the 
Borough’s boundary and not at junctions. However, due to the local 
concerns, an experimental order will allow a full assessment of the 
effects of proposal to be undertaken.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Doddington 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr David Brickhill 

Cllr John Hammond 
Cllr Rodney Walker 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 15



6.0 Policy Implications  
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the  
 Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the  
 Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Installation of 15 unlit sign units and 2 Lit sign units, processing the 

orders. Estimated cost of £5,000. 
 
8.2 Removal of signs or processing permanent Order estimated cost 

£2,000 
 
8.3 Funding through the revenue budget allocation for traffic regulation 

orders. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Experimental orders are made under Sections 9 and 10 of the Road 

Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (as amended) following consultation with 
the Chief Officer of Police.  It will require notices to be published and 
documents available for public inspection. Objections cannot be made 
to the experimental order until it is in force. Once it is in force 
objections can be made as to its permanence. 

 
9.2 Without the consent of Staffordshire County Council, the experimental 

order may only cover that part of the area within Cheshire East. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 An experimental order only remains in force for up to 18 months at 

which point it must be either made permanent or lapses. Consultation 
must be carried out during this period and a formal decision be made 
as to whether the order becomes permanent.  

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 At its meeting on 23rd April 2007, the Crewe and Nantwich LJC 

resolved “ That a 7.5 tonne weight restriction on Englesea Brook Lane 
and Barthomley Road be progressed”. 

 
11.2 Such a weig
[...]
Alleygating Scheme – Crewe South 

                                                             
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Safer Communities Partnership has requested a further 

amendment to the Lunt Avenue/Ruskin Road/Smallman 
Road/Tynedale Avenue, Crewe Gating Scheme in the Crewe South 
Ward.  

 
1.2 Approval of a further amendment is requested    
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That 
 

(1) authority be granted to advertise the amended proposal to make a 
gating order under section 129A of the Highways Act 1980 and if no 
objections are received, the gating order be made, for the alleyways 
contained by Gates 332,375,335,336,331,334 and 330 indicated on 
the attached plan; and 

 
(2) authority be granted to erect gate 333 in respect of the unadopted 

passageway adjacent to Tyndale Avenue as indicated on the 
attached plan. 

  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  To enable the gating to alleyways at Lunt Avenue, Ruskin Road, 

Smallman Road and Tynedale Avenue to proceed  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Crewe South 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Cllr David Canon 
 Cllr Dorothy Flude 
 Cllr Betty Howell 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 21



 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the 

Borough Treasurer) 
 
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Section 129A of the Highways Act 1980 allows the council to erect, or 

allow the erection of, a physical barrier to restrict public access to a 
highway over which the public would normally have a right of passage.    
A ‘gating order’ can be made provided the council is satisfied that the 
premises adjoining the highway are affected by crime or anti-social 
behaviour, that the highway is facilitating the persistent levels of crime 
and/or anti-social behaviour and in all the circumstances it is expedient 
to make t
[...]
n 129B of the Highways Act 1980 a gating order may not 

be made so as to restrict the public right of way over a highway which 
is the only or principal means of access to any dwelling. Without this 
amendment the gating cannot proceed 

 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 At its meeting held on 27th October 2008, the LJC granted authority for 

a Gating Order to be made, subject to there being no objections, at  
Lunt Avenue/Ruskin Road/Smallman Road/Tynedale Avenue, Crewe 
(gates 329, 330, 331, 333, 334, 335, 336). 

 
11.2 Following further investigation it was found that there are dwellings 

taking primary access to the alleyway to the rear of the properties 1-37 
Lunt Avenue. Under section 129B of the Highways Act 1980 a gating 
order may not be made so as to restrict the public right of way over a 
highway which is the only or principal means of access to any dwelling.  
 

11.3 Further proposals were submitted to the LJC on 26th January 2009, 
which agreed to advertise an amended proposal. 

 
11.4 However, following further investigation and consultation the Safer 

Communities Partnership (SCP) have submitted a further amendment 
to the scheme in order to include the passageways to the rear of the 
properties 15-37 Lunt Avenue (gates 332 and 375). It is also intended 
to install a gate along the unadopted passageway alongside 56 and 58 
Tynedale Avenue (gate 333). This unadopted passageway will not form 
part of the gating order. The written consent of the adjacent property 
owners will be obtained to the erection of the gate.  Plan attached. 

 
11.5 The property 10 Smallman Road is currently in the process of being 

converted to a flat taking primary access from the passageway to the 
rear. Under the provisions of the Highways Act 1980 a gating order 
cannot therefore be made in relation to the passageway to the rear of 
the property or the passageway which runs alongside it (gates 329 and 
330). 

 

Page 23



11.6 It is proposed not to install gat
[...]
g Order? 

 
 

 

 
3 

Are all of the main criteria met? And have the 
relevant Members been consulted? 

 
 

 

 
4 

Are there any conflicts with other CCC 
Policies, Standards or Plans (including 
diversity issues)? 

 
 

 

 
5 

 
If the application from the CDRP was initially 
unacceptable/incomplete, has the CDRP been 
given the opportunity to modify/amend it for 
further consideration? 

 
 

 

 
Date of LJC 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

1



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Alleygating - St Johns Ward - Gate 330, 331, 334, 335, 336, 332, 333, 375

Located 29 metres
from the junction

Located 5.5 metres
from the junction

Located at the junction
with FY1069

Located 6 metres
from the junction

Located approx. 6.9m
South from Lunt Ave
(on the East side) and
4.40m South from
Lunt Ave
(on the West side)

Located 12 metres
North of Tynedale Ave

Located approx. 27 metres
West of the junction with
FY1069

Located 1.5 metres
East of the rear
boundary between
10 / 12 Smallman Road

375

336

335

334

333

332

331

330

-

0 9 184.5 Meters

Map Produced by Mark Cotton 29 Apr 2009

TextText

NOTE: Blue Circles not
representive of actual locations

P
a
g
e
 3

3



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Off-Street Parking Places Order - The Carrs Car Park, Wilmslow
	6 Proposal to Stop-up Highway Land at 134 Nantwich Road, Crewe
	proposed stopping up Nantwich Road, Crewe PLAN

	7 7.5 Tonne Weight Limit: Barthomley and Surrounding Area
	Barthomley weight limit PLAN

	8 Alley-Gating Scheme - Crewe South
	alleygating Crewe South APPLICATION
	alleygating Crewe South PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
held on Monday, 3rd August, 2009 at Committee Suite 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Brickhill, Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

 
In attendance 

 
Councillor Rodney Walker 

 
Officers 

 
Phil Sherratt, Head of Environmental Services 
Peter Hartwell, Head of Safer and Stronger Communities 
Paul Burns, Environmental Services 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillor Betty Howell 

 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 9 July 2009 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

11 SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT REGARDING THE AMENDMENT TO THE 
OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER (CREWE AND NANTWICH) 
TO INCLUDE THE CIVIC CENTRE (LIBRARY) CAR PARK, CREWE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environmental Services accepted this item of 
an urgent item of business as provided by Paragraph 43.6 of the 
Executive Procedure Rules. The item was urgent because the need to 
seek specific approval of the charges had been identified only within 



the last few days during the drafting of the order and therefore it could 
not meet the usual reporting timetable. 
 
At the meeting of 9 July 2009 the Cabinet Member approved, subject 
to statutory consultation, the introduction of car parking control at the 
Civic Centre (Library) Car Park, Crewe. It had been anticipated that the 
statutory consultation for the amendments to the 2008 Order would 
have commenced before the meeting of 3 August 2009. Without 
approval of the charges to be implemented, however, the statutory 
period could not be commenced. 
 
The supplementary report now before the Cabinet Member sought approval of the 
charges of £2.50 per day or £400 for an annual contract permit. The site had 
previously been managed by Cheshire County Council outside of car park order 
control and the proposed charges mirrored the existing charges on the site. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That subject to the 21 days’ statutory consultation already in progress, a 
further amendment be made to the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
(General) (Off Street Parking Places) (Consolidation) (Minor) Order 2008, 
to introduce charging at £2.50 per day or £400 for an annual contract 
permit. 
 

12 OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER - THE CARRS CAR PARK, 
WILMSLOW  
 
The Cabinet Member gave further consideration to the proposed off-street 
car parking order for the Carrs (Chancel Lane) Car Park, Wilmslow 
following representations received in relation to the advertised proposals. 
 
The intention to make an order on the car park had originally been 
advertised on 12 February 2009 following approval of the former 
Macclesfield Borough Council Cabinet on 4 February 2009. 
Representations had then been received and the proposals had been 
modified to reflect the needs of Park and Parish Hall users. The 
proposal to make the order was subsequently re-advertised on 4 June 
2009, incorporating the agreed revisions and following Cabinet Member 
approval on 19 May 2009. One representation to the re-advertised 
order had been received and this related to the proposed charging 
structure and not to the principle of introducing the car park control 
order on the car park. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, the representations received having been considered, 
 

(1) the level of charges be approved in accordance with the advertised 
notice of proposals; and  

 



(2) the Borough Solicitor be authorised to make the Cheshire East 
Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Civil Enforcement and 
Consolidation) (Amendment No.1) Order 2009 (amending the 
Macclesfield Borough Council (Off Street Parking Places) (Civil 
Enforcement and Consolidation) Order 2008). 

 
13 PROPOSAL TO STOP UP HIGHWAY LAND AT 134 NANTWICH ROAD, 

CREWE  
 
An application has been received from the owners of the property at 134 
Nantwich Road, Crewe to stop up an adjacent area of highway land. 
 
The Council had the power under Section 117 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
make such an application on behalf of another person. 
 
The proposals were consistent with the Council’s Policy on Highways 
Maintenance and were in accordance with the duty placed on the Authority 
under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
Local Ward Members Councillors David Cannon and Betty Howell were 
unable to attend the meeting but had forwarded their comments which 
were reported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the area of highway land shown hatched on the plan attached to the 
report be declared unnecessary and surplus to Highways Operations 
requirements, and an application be submitted to the Magistrates’ Court 
for all rights to be stopped-up over this area, in accordance with Section 
116 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 

14 7.5 TONNE WEIGHT LIMIT: BARTHOMLEY AND SURROUNDING 
AREA  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report on the implications of 
introducing a 7.5T environmental weight limit in the area around 
Barthomley following concerns expressed by local residents about 
HCVs using the area as an alternative route, particularly during periods 
when the surrounding road network was closed. 
 
The available data suggested that a 7.5T Environmental Weight Limit was 
not justified and there were concerns about the effects of placing 
restrictions at the Borough’s boundary and not at junctions. However, an 
experimental order would allow a full assessment of the effects of the 
proposal to be undertaken.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That an experimental traffic regulation order be introduced, the effect of 
which will be to prevent heavy commercial vehicles over 7.5 tonnes from 



proceeding along the lengths of roads shown on the plan attached to the 
report except for access. 
 

15 ALLEY-GATING SCHEME - CREWE SOUTH  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a request by the Safer Communities 
Partnership for a further amendment to the Lunt Avenue/Ruskin 
Road/Smallman Road/Tynedale Avenue, Crewe Gating Scheme in the 
Crewe South Ward to enable the gating to alleyways at Lunt Avenue, 
Ruskin Road, Smallman Road and Tynedale Avenue to proceed. 
 
Local Ward Member Councillor Betty Howell was unable to attend the 
meeting but had forwarded her comments which were reported. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) authority be granted to advertise the amended proposal to make a 

gating order under section 129A of the Highways Act 1980 and if no 
objections are received, the gating order be made, for the alleyways 
contained by Gates 332,375,335,336,331,334 and 330 indicated on the 
plan attached to the report; and 

 
(2) authority be granted to erect gate 333 in respect of the unadopted 

passageway adjacent to Tyndale Avenue as indicated on the plan 
attached to the report. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 4.23 pm 
 

Councillor David Brickhill 
Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 

 
 


